When the Company invests in microcap loans and does not hold an equity position in the underlying
investee company these loans are valued at amortised cost in accordance with IFRS 9 (note 2).

Other Investments
Other investments at year end, comprise of mainly the Company’s investment in the asset management
business – Spruceview Capital Partners (“Spruceview”). Spruceview is valued using a valuation model
which considers both current assets under management (“AUM”) and the potential for new AUM.

71Annual Report and Financial Statements

Quantitative Information of Significant Unobservable Inputs and Sensitivity
Analysis to Significant Changes in Unobservable Inputs Within Level 3 Hierarchy

The significant unobservable inputs used in fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the
fair value hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity as at 28 February 2019 and 28 February 2018
are shown below and on page 72:

Value
28.2.2019
US$’000

Valuation
Technique

Unobservable
input

Range (weighted
average)

Sensitivity
 used1

Effect on Fair Value
US$’000

US microcap
investments

 478,970 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

6.0x – 16.3x
(8.5x)

-0.5x/0.5x  (37,624)  39,780

Discount to Average
Multiple

15% – 35% (23%) +5%/-5% (47,352) 49,662

European
microcap
investments

 70,686 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

5.2x – 12.1x
(8.7x)

-0.5x/0.5x  (8,934)

 8,934

Discount to Average
Multiple

0% – 29% (19%) +5%/-5% (7,316) 7,316

Real estate2  443,043 Comparable
Sales

Market Value Per
Square Foot

$324 – $3,113
($1,441)

per sq ft

-5%/+5%  (13,852)  13,141

DCF Model/
Income

Approach3

Discount Rate 5.5% – 6.5%
(6.2%)

+25bps/-
25bps

(939) 1,479

Cap Rate/
Income

Approach

Capitalisation Rate 3.25 – 5.5%
(4.5%)

+25bps/-
25bps

 (6,692)  7,116

Other
investments

 17,093 AUM
Approach

AUM $2.6 Bn – $2.0 Bn 10%/-10%  3,294  3,112

1 The sensitivity analysis refers to a percentage amount added or deducted from the average input and the effect this has
on the fair value.

2 The Fair Value of JZCP’s investment in financial interests in Real Estate, is measured as JZCP’s percentage interest in the value
of the underlying properties.

3 Certain investments in the Roebling, Williamsburg and Wynwood real estate portfolios are valued using an income
capitalisation approach.

72 Annual Report and Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

5.  Fair Value of Financial Instruments continued
Quantitative Information of Significant Unobservable Inputs and Sensitivity
Analysis to Significant Changes in Unobservable Inputs Within Level 3 Hierarchy

Comparative information

Value
28.2.2018
US$’000

Valuation
Technique

Unobservable
input

Range (weighted
average)

Sensitivity
 used1

Effect on Fair Value
US$’000

US microcap
investments

 488,258 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

6.0x – 12.6x
(8.3x)

-0.5x/0.5x  (32,783)  33,044

Discount to Average
Multiple

15% – 35% (25%) +5%/-5% (43,208)  45,083

European
microcap
investments

 46,108 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

5.5x – 12.6x
(8.1x)

-0.5x/0.5x  (3,324)

 3,324

Discount to Average
Multiple

13% – 45% (30%) +5%/-5% (2,833) 2,833

Real estate2  463,391 Comparable
Sales

Market Value Per
Square Foot

$314 – $3,106 per
sq ft

-5%/+5%  (14,057)  12,708

Discount Rate 5.5% – 7.5% +25bps/-
25bps

(1,729) 2,345

 DCF Model/
Income

Approach
Cap Rate/

Income
Approach

Capitalisation Rate 3.25 – 5.5% +25bps/-
25bps

 (9,527)  9,713

1 The sensitivity analysis refers to a percentage amount added or deducted from the average input and the effect this has
on the fair value.

2 The Fair Value of JZCP’s investment in financial interests in Real Estate, is measured as JZCP’s percentage interest in the value
of the underlying properties.

3 Certain investments in the Roebling, Williamsburg and Wynwood real estate portfolios are valued using an income
capitalisation approach.

73Annual Report and Financial Statements

The following table shows a reconciliation of all movements in the fair value of financial instruments